
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1095

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 09, 2017


HOUSES IN DIFFERENT DEPARTMENTAL POOLS


No. 1095                  SHRI BISHNU CHARAN DAS:


 Will the MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of houses of different types in General Pool Accommodation in Delhi, type-wise and area-wise;

(b) the total number of such houses in different Department Pools, type-wise;
(c) the ratio of houses compared to General Pool vis-à-vis in Departmental Pool in different types in Delhi; and
(d) the number of vacant houses in different types in General Pool, as on date?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)


(a)   The details are at Annexure-‘A’
(b)   The details are at Annexure-‘B’.
(c)   The details are at Annexure- ‘C’
(d)   The details are at Annexure-‘D’


*****


ANNEXURE-A

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1095 FOR
09th MARCH 2017

Sl.
No.

COLONY/AREA Type-
I

Type-I-
S

(Sub-
standard)

Type-
II

Type-
II-

Hostel

Type-
III

Type-
IV

Type-
IV

(Spl.)

Type-
V A

Type-
V B

Type-
VI A

Type-
VI B

Type-
VII

Type-
VIII

1 ANDREWS GANJ 783 - - - 337 1 - 65 - - - - -
2 ANDREWS GANJ

EXTENSION
- - - - - - 254 - - - - - -

3 ARAM BAGH 634 - 678 - 145 - - - - - - - -
4 AKBAR ROAD - 33 - - - - - - - - - 1 18
5 ALBERT

SQUARE
- - 282 - - - - - - - - - -

6 ALIGANJ - - 295 - - - - - - - - - -
7 ALIPUR ROAD - - - - - - - - 1 - - - -
8 AURANGZEB

ROAD
- - - - - - - - - - - - 7

9 ASHOKA ROAD - - - - - - - 8 - - - 3 11
10 ASIAN GAMES

VILLAGE
- - - - - - - 119 - - - - -

11 ATUL GROVE
ROAD

- - - - - - - 5 - - - - -

12 BABAR PLACE - - - - - 26 -  - - - - -
13 BAPA NAGAR - - - - - - - - - 36 35 - -
14 BKS MARG - - 73 - 322 - - - - 9 - - -
15 BHAGWAN DAS

ROAD
- - - - - - - - 3 1 - - -

16 BHARTI NAGAR - - - - - - - - 86 - - - -
17 BUNGALOW

ROAD
- - - - - - - 3  - - - -

18 BR MEHTA
(CURZON) LANE

- - - - - - - - - - - 3 -

19 CANNING LANE - - - - - - - - - - 3 7 -
20 CHANAKYAPURI - - - - - - - - 109 92 - - -


21 CHITRAGUPTA
ROAD

- - - - 117 - - - - - - - -

22 CIRCULAR
ROAD

- - - - - - - - - - - - 3

23 COLLEGE ROAD


- - - - - 14 - - - - - - -

24 CHELMSFORD
ROAD

- - - - - - - 1 1 - - - -

25 CORNWALLIS
ROAD

- - - - - - - 15 - - - - -

26 COURT LANE - - - - - - - 1 - - - - -
27 COMMON

WEALTH GAMES
VILLAGE

- - - - - - - - 293 - 89 - 39

28 COPERNICUS
LANE

- - - - - - - - - - 2 2 -

29 DIZ AREA 267 - 1868 - 762 - - - - - - - -
30 DEV NAGAR - - - 48 612 - - - - - - - -
31 DEEN DAYAL

UPADHAYA
MARG

- - - - - - - - 137 102 - - -

32 DWARKA - - 2 - - - - 2 - - - - -
33 DEFENCE

COLONY
- - - - - 1 - - - - - - -

34 DUPLEIX LANE - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2
35 DUPLEIX ROAD - - - - - - - - - - - - 2
36 Dr. HC MATHUR

LANE
- - - - - - - - - - 1 1 -

37 Dr. BISHAMBAR
DAS MARG

- - - - - - - - - - 2 - -

38 Dr. RAJENDRA
PRASAD ROAD

- - - - - - - - - - 2 - -

39 DR. ZAKIR
HUSSAIN MARG

- - - - - - - - - - - 9 -

40 FOCH SQUARE- - - - - 57 - - - - -- -- - -
41 GULMOHAR

PARK


- - - - - - - 1 - - - - -


42 GUARD
BARRACKS


- 8 - - - - - - - - - - -

43 GREATER
KAILASH

- - - - 1 1 - - - - - - -

44 GULABI BAGH - - 2 - 1 4 - - - - - - -
45 GURUDWARA

RAKAB GANJ
ROAD


- - - - - - - - - - 12 2 -

46 H C MATHUR
LANE

- - - - - - - 2 - - - - -

47 HAUZKHAS - - - - - - - 1 - - - - -
48 HANUMAN

ROAD
- - 183 - 1 1 - - - - 11 - -

49 HARI NAGAR - - - - 1 - - - - - - - -
50 HUDCO PLACE - - - - - 24 - - - 59 - - -
51 HUDCO PLACE

EXTENSION
- - - - - - 312 - 198 - - - -

52 INA RAJYA
SABHA AWAS

- - - - - 1 - - - - - - -

53 JAL VIHAR
COLONY

- - - - - - - - 1 - - - -

54 JAISALMER
HOUSE

3 32 - - - - - - - - - - -

55 JAWAHAR
MARKET

- - - - 2 2 - - - - - - -

56 JAM NAGAR 1 67 - - - - - - - - - - -
57 JOR BAGH

NURSERY
3 - - - - - - - - - - - -

58 JANPATH - 65 - - - - - - - - 2 - 9
59 JANTARMANTAR

ROAD
- - - - - - - - - - - - 3

60 KALI BARI MARG 325 - 643 - - - - - - - - - -
61 KASTURBA

NAGAR
1993 - - - - - - - - - - - -

62 KIDWAI NAGAR
(EAST)

3 - - - - - - - - - - - -


63 KARKAR
DOOMA

- - 1 - - - - - - - - - -

64 KAKA NAGAR - - - - - 1 - 131 - - - - -
65 KALI BARI

APARTMENT
- - - - - 31 - - - - - - -

66 KIDWAI NAGAR
WEST

- - - - - - - 175 - - - - -

67 KINGSWAY
CAMP

- - - - - - - 2 - - - - -

68 K. KAMRAJ
MARG

- - - - - - - - - - - - 1

69 KRISHNA
MENON MARG

- - - - - - - - - - - - 9

70 KUSHAK ROAD - - - - - - - - - - - - 4
71 LANCER ROAD 142 - 212 - 60 - - 1 - - - - -
72 LAXMI BAI

NAGAR
- - 1098 - 21 692 - - - - - - -

73 LODHI COLONY - - 446 - 1102 207 - - - - - - -
74 LODHI ROAD

COMPLEX
- - 2013 - 21 - - 56 - - - - -

75 LODI ESTATE - - - - - - - - - - 18 21 2
76 LODI GARDEN - - - - - - - - - - 8 - -
77 LUCKNOW

ROAD
- - - - - - - 4 - - - - -

78 MAHADEV ROAD - - - - - - - 6 2 - 6 - -
79 M B ROAD 2643 1 4144 - 1192 124 97 2 - - - - -
80 MAYAPURI

PRESS COLONY
123 - 62 - - 131 - - - - - - -

81 MALL ROAD - - - - - 2 - - - - - - -
82 MATHURA ROAD - - - - - - - - - - - 4 -
83 MEENA BAGH - - - - - - - 7 - - - - -
84 MINTO ROAD

AREA
463 - 95 - 265 - - - 1 - - - -

85 MINTO ROAD
MS FLATS

- - - - - 54 - - - - - - -

86 MANDIR MARG - - 134 - 134 - - - - - - - -
87 MAYUR VIHAR


- - - - - 3 - - - - - - -


88 MOHAMMED
PUR

327 - - - - - - - - - - - -

89 MIRDARD ROAD - - 22 - - - - - - - - - -
90 MOTI BAGH 220 - 874 - - - - 34 - 28 17 - -
91 MOTILAL NEHRU

MARG
- - - - - - - - - - - 1 9

92 MOTILAL NEHRU
PLACE

- - - - - - - - - - - - 6

93 MOTHER
TERESSA

CRESCENT

- - - - - - - - - - - 1 -

94 MAULANA AZAD
ROAD

- - - - - - - - - - - - 3

95 NORTH WEST
MOTI BAGH

- - 96 - 110 184 - - - - - - -

96 MODEL TOWN - - 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 - - - -
97 MOTIA KHAN - - - - - - - 5 - - - - -
98 MUNIRKA - - - - - 3 - - - - - - -
99 NETAJI NAGAR 1272 8 966 - 158 104 - 94 - - - - -
100 NEW MOTI

BAGH
- - - - - - - - - 375 - 101 14

101 NEW PREM
NAGAR

123 - - - - - - - - - - - -

102 NANAK -PURA - - 940 - 342 583 - 44 - - - - -
103 NARELA POLICE

COLONY
- - 1 - - - - - - - - - -

104 NOUROJI
NAGAR

- - 425 - 171 - - - - - - - -

105 NORTH AVENUE - - - - - - - 5 1 - - - -
106 NIMRI COLONY - - - - 1 - - - - - - - -
107 PS KRISHNA

NAGAR
- - - - - 1 - - - - - - -

108 PESHWA ROAD - - - - - 64 - - - - - - -
109 PANDARA ROAD - - - - - 372 - 100 - - - 12 -
110 PANDARA PARK - - - - - - - 28 - - 27 - -
111 PANCHKUIAN

ROAD
776 - - - - - - 1 1 - - - -

112 PREM NAGAR 405 - - - - - - - - - - - -


113 PRITHVI RAJ
LANE

- 45 - - - - - - - - - - -

114 PUSA ROAD - 80 - -   - - - - - - -
115 PRESS BLOCK - - - - - 9 - - - - - - -
116 PRESS LANE - - - - - 3 - - - - - - -
117 PARK LANE - - - - - - - 3 - - - - -
118 PARK STREET - - - - - - - 4 - - - - -
119 PASCHIM VIHAR - - - - - - - 1 - - - - -
120 PROBYN ROAD - - - - - - - 1 - - - - -
121 PRITHVI RAJ

ROAD
- - - - - - - - - - - - 2

122 PURANA KILA
ROAD

- - - - - - - - - - - 10 -

123 PT. PANT MARG - - - - - - - 1 - - 2 4 1
124 RK PURAM 2370 - 4598 - 963 2182 128 124 293 104 - - -
125 RAJOURI

GARDEN
- - - - 1 1 - 8 - - - - -

126 RACE COURSE
ROAD

- - - - - - - - - - - - 6

127 RAJAJI MARG - - - - - - - - - - - - 4
128 RAJPUR ROAD - - - - - - - 6 - - - - -
129 RAISINA ROAD - - - - - - - - - - - - 3
130 ROHINI - - - - 1 3 - 5 - - - - -
131 RABINDRA

NAGAR
- - - - - - - - 92 - - - -

132 ROUSE AVENUE 1 - - - - - - - - 1 - - -
133 SARDAR PATEL

MARG
- - - - - - - - 57 - - - -

134 SADIQ NAGAR 45 - 653 - 725 150 - - - - - - -
135 SHRINIVAS PURI 509 - 650 - 23 - - - - - - - -
136 SUJAN SINGH

PARK
- 13 - - - - - 7 - - - - -

137 SAKET - - - - 1 - - - - - - - -
138 SAROJINI

NAGAR
- - - - 3413 173 - 4 - - - - -

139 SHALIMAR
GARDEN

- - - - 1 - - - - - - - -


140 SIDHARTHA
EXTENSION

- - - - 1 - - - - - - - -

141 SAFDARJUNG
AIRPORT

- - - - - 1 - - - - - - -

142 SAFDARJUNG
DEVELOP AREA

- - - - - 1 - - - - - - -

143 SAFDARJUNG
ENCLAVE

- - - - - - - 1 - - - - -

144 SAFDARJUNG
LANE

- - - - - - - - - - - 2 2

145 SAFDARJUNG
ROAD

- - - - - - - - - - - - 12

146 SHAHAJAHAN
ROAD

- - - - - - - 40 - 47 - 11 -

147 SHYAMA
PRASAD MARG

- - - - - - - 1 - - - - -

148 SOUTH AVENUE - - - - - - - 3 - - - - -
149 SOUTH AVENUE

LANE
- - - - - - - - - - - 2 -

150 SUNHARI BAGH
ROAD

- - - - - - - - - - - 1 4

151 TALKATORA
LANE

- - - - - - - 1 - - - - -

152 TALKATORA
ROAD

- - - - - - - - - - 7 - 1

153 TIMARPUR 429 - 1214 - 260 5 - - - - - - -
154 TEEN MURTI

HOUSE
- 11 - - - - - - - - - - -

155 TEEN MURTI
LANE

- - - - - - - - - - - 9 1

156 TEEN MURTI
MARG

- - - - - - - - - - - 3 6

157 TELEGRAPH
LANE

- - - - - - - 11 - - - - -

158 TILAK LANE - - - - - - - 28 - 40 1 - -
159 TILAK MARG - - - - - - - - - 3 11 6 -
160 TANSEN MARG


- - - - - 27 - - - - - - -


161 TEES JANUARY
MARG

- - - - - - - - - - - - 2

162 THOMSON
ROAD

- - - - - 1 - - - - - - -

163 TODAR MAL
SQUARE

- - - - - 14 - - - - - - -

164 TODAR MAL
ROAD

- - - - - 4 - - - - - - -

165 TUGHLAK
CRESCENT

- - - - - - - - - - - 5 -

166 TUGHLAK LANE - - - - - - -- - - - - 4 2
167 TUGHLAK ROAD - - - -  -  - - - - - 17
168 THYAGRAJA

MARG


- - - - - - - - - - - - 5

169 UDP NEHRU
NAGAR

- - - - 135 - - - - - - - -

170 UPPER BELA
ROAD

- - - - 2 1 - - - - - - -

171 VASANT VIHAR 9 - 30 - 652 - - 1 - 1 - - -
172 VASANT KUNJ - - - - - - - 1 - 3 - - -
173 VIKAS PURI - - - - - 2 - - - - - - -
174 VINAY MARG - - - - - - - 109 1 - - - -
175 WINDSOR

PLACE
- 4 - - - - - - - - 3 - -

176 WILINGDON
CRESCENT

- - - - - 4 - 2 - - - 5 2

 TOTAL 13869 367 22702 48 12113 5213 791 1281 1278 901 259 231 212


ANNEXURE-‘A’

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1095 FOR 09th MARCH 2017

HOSTEL ACCOMMODATION

Sl. No. COLONY/AREA SINGLE
SUITE(SS)

SINGLE
KITCHEN(SK)

DOUBLE
SUITE(DS)

1 ALIGANJ - - 6
2 ASIA HOUSE - 3 128
3 CURZON

ROAD
129 90 221

4 HUDCO PLACE
EXTENSION

- - 315

5 MINTO
ROAD(OLD)

- 63 32

6 NEW MINTO
ROAD HOSTEL

- - 180

7 PRAGAT
VIHAR

- - 718

8 R.K. PURAM - 70 35
9 TAGORE

ROAD
- 64 32

 TOTAL 129 290 1667


ANNEXURE -‘B’

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 1095 FOR 09TH MARCH 2017


Departmental Pool - TYPE WISE

Sl.No. TYPE

1 1 1747
2 1S 101
3 2 1660
4 3 1173
5 4 530
6 4S 19
7 5A 422
8 5B 73
9 6A 81
10 6B 202
11 7 133
12 8 46
13 DS 113
14 SK 8
15 SS 24

  TOTAL 6332


ANNEXURE -’C’

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1095 FOR 09th MARCH 2017

RATIO BETWEEN GENERAL POOL AND DEPARTMENTAL POOL

Sl.No. TYPE TOTAL HOUSES IN GP
TOTAL

HOUSES IN DP

RATIO
(% of

Departmental
Pool houses
of the Total

General Pool
houses

including
Departmental

Pool)
1 1 13869 1747 11.19
2 1S 367 101 21.58
3 2 22702 1648 6.77
4 2H 48 12 20
5 3 12113 1173 8.83
6 4 5213 530 90.23
7 4S 791 19 2.35
8 5A 1281 422 24.78
9 5B 1278 73 5.40

10 6A 901 81 8.25
11 6B 259 202 43.82
17 7 231 133 36.54
18 8 212 46 17.83
20 DS 1667 113 6.35
25 SK 290 8 2.68
28 SS 129 24 15.69


ANNEXURE- ’D’

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1095 FOR 09th MARCH 2017


VACANT QUARTERS - TYPE
WISE (GP)

Sl.No. TYPE No. Of Qtrs.

1 1 1461*

2 2 1171*

3 3 854*

4 4 407*
5 4S 25
6 5A 73
7 5B 36
8 6A 22
9 6B 7
10 7 3
11 8 1

12 DS 230#

13 SK 81#
14 SS 4

  TOTAL 4375


* Large no. of vacant quarters in Type-I to Type-IV is due to vacation of houses of the 7 proposed redevelopment colonies which has 13000 occupants.

# These Hostel accommodations are under renovation and repair work and will be allotted after completion of renovation work.

